
FREEDOM OF THE 
BOROUGH AD HOC 

PANEL
________________________________________________

Wednesday, 1 November 2017 at 12.00 p.m.

Speaker's Parlour, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Sabina Akhtar

Mayor John Biggs, Councillor Rajib Ahmed, Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, Councillor 
Abdul Asad, Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor 
Shafiqul Haque, Councillor Denise Jones and Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries:
Matthew Mannion, Democratic Services
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 
2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4651
E-mail: matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda:

Page 1



PAGE
NUMBER(S)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  5 - 8

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief 
Executive.

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

3 .1 Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of Meetings  9 - 14

3 .2 Co-Opting Additional Members to the Freedom of the Borough Ad-
Hoc Panel  

15 - 18

3 .3 Determining a Process for Submission of Nominations for the 
Freedom of the Borough  

19 - 30

4. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO 
BE URGENT  

Page 2



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that
[...]
Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority—
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the:

Freedom of the Borough Ad Hoc Panel
1 November 2017

Report of: Matthew Mannion, Committee Services 
Manager

Classification:
Unrestricted

Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of Meetings

Originating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion, Committee Services Manager
Wards affected (All Wards);

Summary
This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of
meetings of the Freedom of the Borough Ad-Hoc Panel for the Municipal Year  
2017/18 for the information of Members of the Panel.

Recommendations:

The Freedom of the Borough Ad Hoc Panel is recommended to: 

1. Note its Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum and planned timetable of 
meetings as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.1



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The report is presented to enable Members to be aware of the arrangements 
of the Panel.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 No alternative options are presented to this noting report.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 Following the original recommendation of the Constitution Working Party, 
Council has established the Freedom of the Borough Ad-Hoc Panel to 
oversee the process for receiving and reviewing nominations for the Freedom 
of the Borough before forwarding recommended applications to Council for 
approval.

3.2 It is customary that a report setting out a Committee or Panel’s Terms of 
Reference, Membership and Quorum be noted at the first meeting of the 
municipal year.

3.3 Although no further specific meeting dates have been arranged, this report 
also sets out the planned timetable for meetings.

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

4.1 Matters brought before the Committee under its Terms of Reference during 
the year will include comments on the financial implications of decisions 
provided by the Chief Finance Officer. There are no specific comments arising 
from this report.

5. LEGAL COMMENTS 

5.1 The information provided for the Committee to note is in line with Part 3.3.9 of 
the Council’s Constitution.  There are no specific legal implications arising 
from this report.

6. ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 Matters brought before the Committee under its Terms of Reference during 
the year will include comments on any One Tower Hamlets Considerations. 
There are no specific comments arising from this report. 

7. BEST VALUE (BV) IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Matters brought before the Committee under its Terms of Reference during 
the year will include comments on any Best Value Considerations. There are 
no specific comments arising from this report. 

Page 8



8. SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER ENVIRONMENT

8.1 Matters brought before the Committee under its Terms of Reference during 
the year will include comments on any Sustainable Action for a Greener 
Environment Considerations. There are no specific comments arising from 
this report. 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Matters brought before the Committee under its Terms of Reference during 
the year will include comments on any Risk Management Considerations. 
There are no specific comments arising from this report. 

10. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS

10.1 Matters brought before the Committee under its Terms of Reference during 
the year will include comments on any Crime and Disorder Considerations. 
There are no specific comments arising from this report. 

 

____________________________________

Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report
 None.

Appendices
 Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference and Quorum
 Appendix 2 – Membership
 Appendix 3 – Timetable of Meetings

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended)
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report
List any background documents not already in the public domain including officer 
contact information.
 None.

Page 9



Appendix 1

Freedom of the Borough Ad Hoc Panel

Terms of Reference as stated in the Council’s Constitution:

Membership: Members of the Panel to include the Speaker of the Council, 
the Executive Mayor, any former Civic Mayors or Chairs of Council still 
serving as Councillors, and at least one representative of each political group 
on the Council.  The Panel may co-opt additional non-voting Members 
including other former Civic Mayors or Chairs/ Speakers of Council, or 
independent persons drawn from the business, community or public sectors.
The Panel shall be chaired by the Speaker of the Council
Functions Delegation of 

Functions
1. To consider any proposals that may be made in 

due course relating to the granting of the Freedom 
of the Borough, including any nominations for that 
award, and to make recommendations

None

Quorum: Three voting Members of the Panel

Page 10



Appendix 2

Membership

The Terms of Reference state that the Membership must consist of:

 Speaker of the Council, 
 The Executive Mayor, 
 Any former Civic Mayors or Chairs of Council [including Speakers] still serving 

as Councillors, 
 At least one representative of each political group on the Council.  
 The Panel may co-opt additional non-voting Members including other former 

Civic Mayors or Chairs/ Speakers of Council, or independent persons drawn 
from the business, community or public sectors.

The Membership therefore consists of:

 Councillor Sabina Akhtar (current Speaker of the Council) (Chair of the Panel)
 Mayor John Biggs
 Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed (Speaker 2016-17)
 Councillor M. A. Mukit MBE (Speaker 2014 – 16)
 Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Speaker 2012 – 13)
 Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Civic Mayor 2006 – 07)
 Councillor Denise Jones (Civic Mayor 1999 – 00)
 Councillor Abdul Asad (Civic Mayor 1998 – 99)
 Councillor Peter Golds (Conservative Group nominee)
 Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury (Independent Group nominee)

Currently the Panel has not made any appointments of Co-opted Members.

Page 11



Appendix 3

Timetable of meetings

The Freedom of the Borough Ad-Hoc Panel only meets when required. The current 
planned timetable for 2017-18 is set out below but may change, in consultation with 
the Speaker, if required.

 Initial meeting to agree process for nominations – 1 November 2017.
 Meeting to review nominations received – January/February 2018.
 Further meeting to review nominations (if required) – February/March 2018
 Nominations would then be considered at a meeting of Council, expected to 

be the Annual Meeting on 23 May 2018.

Should it prove successful it is envisaged that a similar rota of meetings would be 
repeated in 2018/19.

Page 12



Non-Executive Report of the:

Freedom of the Borough Ad Hoc Panel
1 November 2017

Report of: Matthew Mannion, Committee Services 
Manager

Classification:
Unrestricted

Co-Opting Additional Members to the Freedom of the Borough Ad-Hoc Panel

Originating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion, Committee Services Manager
Wards affected (All Wards);

Summary
The Freedom of the Borough Ad-Hoc Panel has been established by the Council to 
oversee the process for reviewing and forwarding to Council nominations for the 
Freedom of the Borough.

The Terms of Reference set out the Membership of the Panel but also allow the 
Panel to consider co-opting additional non-voting Members from outside the Council 
onto the Panel. This report is presented to allow the Panel to discuss options for co-
opting new Panel Members should this be considered desirable.

Recommendations:

The Freedom of the Borough Ad Hoc Panel is recommended to: 

1. To consider and respond to the options set out for Co-Opting additional non-
voting Members onto the Panel.

Page 13

Agenda Item 3.2



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The Freedom of the Borough Ad-Hoc Panel Terms of Reference allow for the 
Co-option of additional Non-Voting Members. This report allows for a 
discussion by the Panel on whether they wish to proceed with this option. 

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 A number of alternative options are set out in the report. These vary from 
immediately co-opting further Members, advertising for Co-opted Members or 
deciding not to appoint any Co-opted Members.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 The Membership of the Panel as agreed by Council comprises ‘Members of 
the Council to include the Chair of Council, the Mayor, any former Civic 
Mayors or Chairs of Council [Speaker] still serving as Councillors, and at least 
one representative of each political group on the Council.’

3.2 The Panel may also co-opt additional non-voting Members including other 
former Civic Mayors or Chairs of Council, or independent persons drawn from 
the business, community or public sectors.  

3.3 In accordance with the above the Panel is asked to consider whether it wishes 
to co-opt any additional non-voting members to assist in its deliberations.

3.4 Co-opting additional Members onto the Panel can be a good way of 
broadening the reach and knowledge of the Panel and of making sure 
relevant groups and communities are represented. Examples of the reasons 
why co-opting Members may be valuable include:

 Ensuring a better gender or ethnic balance
 Including representatives from business and industry
 Co-opting past Speakers or Civic Mayors who are no longer Councillors
 Including representatives from the voluntary and community sectors

3.5 Alternatively it should be noted that the Membership of the Panel is already 
relatively high to accommodate previous Civic Mayors and Speakers and to 
ensure representation from all political groups so co-opting too many 
additional Members may make the panel unwieldy and make a consensus 
more difficult when considering applications for the Freedom of the Borough.

3.6 The Panel are therefore ask to discuss the options and come to a view as to 
the appropriate course of action. Should any names be forthcoming during 
discussion the Panel could agree to co-opt them to the Panel subject to that 
individual agreeing to be co-opted. Alternatively officers could explore specific 
options to report back at a later date.

Page 14



4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

4.1 Co-opted Members of the Panel would be entitled to the standard allowances 
for Co-Opted Members as set out in the Members’ Allowances Scheme in the 
Council’s Constitution. These allowances would be funded out of the existing 
Members Allowances budget.

5. LEGAL COMMENTS 

5.1  The Council’s ability to co-opt members derives from the Local Government 
Act 1972 and the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970.  The Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 establishes that memb
[...]
nating Officer(s) Matthew Mannion , Committee Services Manager
Wards affected (All Wards);

Summary
The Council is empowered by section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 to 
admit as Honorary Freemen or Honorary Freewomen of the borough ‘persons of 
distinction and persons who have in the opinion of the Council, rendered eminent 
services to the borough’.

The Council has established the Freedom of the Borough Ad Hoc Panel to consider 
any proposals relating to the granting of the Freedom and make recommendations.

It is now proposed to begin the process of inviting submissions for consideration of 
award. However, as the Panel has not met for a number of years, the Panel is being 
invited to agree a refreshed process for this activity to take place.  

Once the Panel agree a process, and nominations are received, the Panel will meet 
again to review the submitted nominations before forwarding recommendations to 
Council for consideration.

Recommendations:

The Freedom of the Borough Ad Hoc Panel is recommended to: 

1. Agree and/or amend the proposed process for nominations to the Freedom of 
the Borough.

2. Agree the proposed assessment criteria to be used by the Panel when 
reviewing nominations.

3. Note and comment on the initial proposals for awarding the Freedom of the 
Borough, with a final report on that stage of the process due at the next 
meeting of the Panel for approval.

Page 17

Agenda Item 3.3



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 This report is being submitted as the Freedom of the Borough Ad-Hoc Panel 
has not met for a number of years and so it is considered appropriate to 
review the processes agreed for accepting the submission of nominations for 
the Freedom of the Borough.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 The Panel could agree a different procedure for receiving and reviewing 
nominations for the Freedom of the Borough.

2.2 Alternatively the Panel could decide that there is no current requirement to 
consider nominations and close the pro
[...]
 or service to the community. 
 Made a real difference in their field of work or their community.
 Brought distinction to the borough or enhanced its reputation.
 Exemplified sustained and selfless voluntary service.
 Demonstrated innovation or entrepreneurship which has delivered 

benefits to the Borough.
 Carried the respect of and inspired his/her peers.
 Significantly improved the lot of those who have suffered disadvantage.
 Promoted community cohesion
 Contributed to the borough beyond the call of duty in a way that stands 

out above others.

3.10 The award should not be made solely because a person has performed well 
in their job or reached a particular level, but rather in recognition of efforts that 

Page 19



have gone beyond the call of duty, or achievement that stands head and 
shoulders above others. 

3.11 The application form will include space for the person nominating them to set 
out why they think the candidate should receive the award.

3.12 The resolution to award the Freedom will contain the particular grounds on 
which the Council have come to their decision and details of the public 
services rendered by the recipient.

3.13 The Freedom of the Borough should only be awarded in rare cases to the 
most exceptional individuals. Whilst it is not proposed to institute a formal limit 
it is suggested that the Panel would not forward more than one/two 
nominations each year to Council for consideration.

3.14 If, having reviewed the nominations, the Panel feels there are some nominees 
who deserve recognition but are not to be put forward for the Freedom of the 
Borough then it could be considered as to whether they should be put forward 
for a Civic Award instead.

Current roll of Honorary Freeman/Freewomen of Tower Hamlets since 
the establishment of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets in 1965 

Charles Blaber J.P (7. 5.1965)
William Thomas George Guy (7.5.1969)
Albert William Overland MBE (7.5.1969)
Frederick George Spearing (3.3.197
[...]
or entrepreneurship which has delivered benefits 

to the Borough.
 Carried the respect of and inspired his/her peers.
 Significantly improved the lot of those who have suffered disadvantage.
 Promoted community cohesion
 Contributed to the borough in a way that stands out above others.

The award may not be granted posthumously.

The award should not be made solely because a person has performed well in 
their job or reached a particular level, but rather in recognition of efforts that 
have gone beyond the call of duty, or achievement that stands head and 
shoulders above others. 

Submitted nominations will be considered by the Freedom of the Borough Ad-Hoc 
Panel who will propose any agreed nominations to Council for approval. 

As the Freedom of the Borough is such as significant award it would not normally be 
presented to more than one/two people/organisations per year. 

The deadline for receipt of nominations is:___________________________

Submission Details
Please submit completed nomination forms (by email or post) to:

Matthew Mannion
Committee Services Manager
Democratic Services
London Borough of Tower Hamlets
Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent 
London,  E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4651
Email: matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk

Page 28

mailto:matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3.1 Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of Meetings
	3.2 Co-Opting Additional Members to the Freedom of the Borough Ad-Hoc Panel
	3.3 Determining a Process for Submission of Nominations for the Freedom of the Borough
	Appendix 1 - Freedom of the Borough Nomination Form - DRAFT




Minutes of the meeting


FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH AD HOC 
PANEL, 01/11/2017

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH AD HOC PANEL

HELD AT 12.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2017

SPEAKER'S PARLOUR, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Sabina Akhtar (Chair) Speaker of the Council
Mayor John Biggs Executive Mayor
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Peter Golds Leader of the Conservative Group
Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Councillor Denise Jones Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 

Services
Lesley Pavitt Co-opted Member – appointed at this 

meeting. 

Officers Present:

Janet Fasan Divisional Director Legal
Matthew Mannion Committee Services Manager, Democratic Services, 

Governance
Rushena Miah Committee Services Officer

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. It was noted that this was the 
first meeting of the reconvened Panel in six years.

Apologies were received from:

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, Councillor Abdul Asad and Councillor Abdul 
Mukit MBE.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

There were no unrestricted items. 



FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH AD HOC 
PANEL, 01/11/2017

2

3.1 TERMS OF REFERENCE, QUORUM, MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF 
MEETINGS 

Matthew Mannion, Committee Services Manager, presented a report on the 
Terms of Reference for the Group. He asked the Panel to review and 
comment on the report.

RESOLVED

1. The Panel noted the report.

3.2 CO-OPTING ADDITIONAL MEMBERS TO THE FREEDOM OF THE 
BOROUGH AD-HOC PANEL 

Mr Mannion presented a report on the options available to the Panel for co-
opting new Members. 

Panel Members voted in favour of co-opting Lesley Pavitt onto the Freedom of 
the Borough Panel. 

There was discussion on the eligibility criteria to join the Panel. The Panel 
highlighted the importance of maintaining a gender balance whilst considering 
co-opted members. They expressed concern that the Panel was already 
overwhelmingly male and advised that opportunities for co-option be targeted 
at women.

Panel Members were in agreement that representatives from the Voluntary 
Sector and Chamber of Commerce should be invited to join the Panel to 
provide a fresh perspective on the nominations process.

Other views were for the Panel to co-opt a representative from the Education 
Sector. It was suggested a head teacher should be approached to join the 
Panel. 

Janet Fasan, Divisional Director Legal Services, reminded the Panel that co-
opting three more members would bring the total membership up to 13 
members. 

RESOLVED

1. Lesley Pavitt was formally co-opted onto the Freedom of the Borough 
Panel.

2. The Speaker's Office to seek representation from Tower Hamlets CVS, 
East London Chamber of Commerce and the Education Sector to 
encourage the nomination of female co-opted members onto the 
Freedom of the Borough Panel. 



FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH AD HOC 
PANEL, 01/11/2017

3

3. Nominations for Co-opted members would be presented to this Panel 
for decision.

3.3 DETERMINING A PROCESS FOR SUBMISSION OF NOMINATIONS FOR 
THE FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH 

Mr Mannion, Committee Services Manager, presented a report on the options 
for determining the process for submitting a nomination. He asked Panel 
Members for direction. 

It was suggested a small article be placed in the East End Life paper and on 
the Council website to inform the community that the Freedom of the Borough 
Award has been reinstated. 

The Panel requested the article clarifies that the Award is aimed individuals or 
groups who have made at exemplary contribution to the borough and is 
different to the Civic Awards. 

The Panel agreed to a target of presenting the award to one man and one 
woman. The Panel also agreed that in order to retain the distinction of the 
award, the honour will be bestowed on individuals or groups once in a four 
year term.

It was clarified that this Panel will shortlist nominations and submit a selection 
of nominees to full Council to vote on at an extraordinary meeting. The 
nominees will require two-thirds of the Council vote in order to be awarded the 
honour. 

In an effort to distinguish itself from the Civic Award, it was agreed that the 
process for nomination would consist of contacting the Speaker's Office 
directly. Panel Members agreed that the eligibility criteria should state that 
solely being a former Councillor is not sufficient to be put forward for 
nomination. 

It was agreed that nominations would be open to any individual who had 
made a significant contribution to the borough, regardless of whether they 
reside in the borough. 

It was confirmed the Democratic Services budget would be used to plan a 
small award ceremony at full Council.

RESOLVED

1. The Communications Team are to place an article in the December 
edition of the East End Life Newspaper and Council website to promote 
the launch of the Freedom of the Borough Award. 

2. The article to note that nominations will be taken via the Speaker's 
Office.



FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH AD HOC 
PANEL, 01/11/2017

4

3. The eligibility criteria to state that being a former Councillor is not 
sufficient for nomination. 

4. The deadline for nominations will be mid-January 2018. Nominations 
will be discussed at the February meeting of this Panel. 

4. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 12.56 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Freedom of the Borough Ad Hoc Panel


